Expedited Articles
Synthesis and Biological Evaluation of the Enantiomers of the Potent and
Selective A1-Adenosine Antagonist 1,3-Dipropyl-8-[2-(5,6-epoxynorbonyl)]-
xanthine
Jürg R. Pfister,*,† Luiz Belardinelli,‡,§ Gavin Lee,† Robert T. Lum, Peter Milner,| William C. Stanley,⊥
Joel Linden,∇ Stephen P. Baker,‡ and George Schreiner#
CV Therapeutics, Palo Alto, California 94304, Departments of Medicine and Pharmacology, College of Medicine,
University of Florida, Gainesville, Florida 32610, and University of Virginia School of Medicine,

(see the Experimental Section) were used at or below their Kd values. e Reference 12.
Figure 2. X-ray crystal structure of 4-bromobenzoyl deriva-
tive 14. The atom numbering system used is not conventional.
Table 2. Selectivity Ratios for Enantiomers 8 and 12 and
Other Alkylxanthines
Ki ratio A2a/A1
compd stereochem guinea pig rat human
8 R 80 110 250
12 S 360 1800 2400
2 (KW-3902) 210 40 150
CPX 110 70 60
Table 3. Diuretic Effects of (Epoxynorbornyl)xanthines in
Saline-Loaded Ratsa
compd
dose
(mg/kg, iv)
urine output
(mL/kg
per 4 h)
Na+ output
(mmol/kg
per 4 h)
K+ output
(mmol/kg
per 4 h)
vehicle 20.3 ( 2.8 2.90 ( 0.30 0.89 ( 0.09
8 0.01 26.8 ( 3.3 3.80 ( 0.30 0.97 ( 0.10
0.1 31.3 ( 2.3 4.56 ( 0.16* 0.89 ( 0.09
1.0 44.1 ( 4.2* 5.99 ( 0.47* 1.84 ( 0.14*
4 (ENX) 0.01 23.2 ( 2.6 3.54 ( 0.34 1.10 ( 0.09
0.1 33.0 ( 2.0 5.14 ( 0.28 1.22 ( 0.05
1.0 43.2 ( 1.3** 6.54 ( 0.08* 1.42 ( 0.16
12 0.01 21.7 ( 2.3 3.02 ( 0.25 0.75 ( 0.15
0.1 35.1 ( 2.3* 5.29 ( 0.23* 1.34 ( 0.19
1.0 37.1 ( 1.9* 5.86 ( 0.35* 1.09 ( 0.07
a Compounds were administered intravenously to rats (n ) six
or seven per dose), and urine was collected for 4 h; see the
Experimental Section for details. Values are expressed as means
( SEM of vehicle control and drug treatment values, respectively.
*p < 0.01. **p < 0.05.
A1-Adenosine Antagonist Journal of Medicinal Chemistry, 1997, Vol. 40, No. 12 1775
spectra were recorded at the University of Kansas on a
Nermag R10-10 quadrupole GC/MS system with SPECTRAL
30 data system. Optical rotations were measured on a JASCO
DIP-370 digital polarimeter in chloroform. Elemental analyses
were performed by Galbraith Laboratories, Inc., Knoxville, TN.
Analytical thin-layer chromatography (TLC) was conducted on
Analtech silica gel GF plates. Compounds were visualized
with UV light, iodine vapor, or ammonium molybdate/sulfuric
acid spray. Centrifugally accelerated preparative thin-layer
chromatography was performed on a Chromatotron model
7924T (Harrison Research, Palo Alto, CA). Chiral purity of
the target compounds was determined on a Waters HPLC
system fitted with a Chiralcel OD column under isocratic
conditions with a hexane/2-propanol (98:2) mobile phase.
Racemic 1,3-dipropyl-8-(5,6-exo-epoxy-2-endo-norbornyl)xan-
thine was prepared as described previously.12
1,3-Dipropyl-8-[(1R,2R)-5-norbornen-2-yl]xanthine (7).
To a solution of 10.7 g (43 mmol) of the norbornenecarboxylic
ester 515 in 100 mL of methanol was added a solution of 8.6 g
of NaOH (215 mmol) in 30 mL of water. After being stirred
at room temperature for 4 h, the solution was concentrated
on a rotary evaporator, cooled in an ice bath, and acidified with
2 N HCl. The resulting mixture was extracted with dichlo-
romethane (3 × 200 mL), and the combined extracts were
washed with brine. After being dried over MgSO4, the extracts